

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION No. 9289 OF 2018

Apurva Cooperative Housing Society

and Ors.

....Petitioners

Vs.

Thane Municipal Corporation and Ors.

....Respondents

Mr.Sachin B. Thorat, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. R.S. Apte, Senior Advocate a/w. A.A. Pitale i/by Mr. Ajit R. Pitale, Advoate for Respondent No.1

Mr. V.S. Gokhale , 'B' Panel for State, Respondent No.2

**CORAM:- R.D. DHANUKA &
GAURI GODSE, JJ.**

DATE :- 20 APRIL, 2023

P. C.:

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners invited our attention to paragraph 3 of the order dated 25 January, 2023 passed by this Court and submits that his client does not propose to place on record any additional documents though leave was granted by this Court to place such additional documents on record. Statement is accepted.

2. In view of the statement now made by the learned counsel for the Petitioners, Mr. Apte, learned Senior Counsel

for Respondent No.1 seeks time to file an Affidavit in Reply. Time is granted.

3. Affidavit in reply shall be filed within three weeks from today with a copy to be served upon the Petitioners' advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within two weeks thereafter with a copy to be served upon the Respondents' advocate simultaneously.

4. Mr. Gokhale, learned 'B' Panel Advocate for the State Government does not propose to file any Affidavit in reply in this Petition, as the reliefs are mainly sought against Respondent No.1. Statement is accepted.

5. Place the mater for direction on 26 June, 2023.

6. Learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks liberty to delete the name of Shri Sanjeev Jaiswal from the cause title (Respondent No.1) of Writ Petition. Leave is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. The Petitioners to serve amended copy of the Petition upon the Respondents within one week.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

(R.D.DHANUKA, J.)